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Independent Auditors’ Report 

The Board of Regents 

University of Washington: 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the University of Washington Internal Lending 

Program (Program or ILP), a department of the University of Washington, which comprise the statements 

of net position as of June 30, 2014 and 2013, and the related statements of revenues, expenses, and changes 

in net position and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements. 

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 

accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles; this includes the design, implementation, 

and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements 

that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditors’ Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted 

our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those 

standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the 

financial statements are free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 

financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors’ judgment, including the assessment 

of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making 

those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair 

presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the 

circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal 

control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of 

accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, 

as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 

audit opinion. 

As discussed in note 1 to the financial statements, the financial statements of the Program, an auxiliary 

enterprise within the University of Washington (the University), are intended to present the financial 

position, the changes in financial position and cash flows of only the respective portion of the 

business-type activities of the University that is attributable to the transactions of the Program. They do not 

purport to, and do not, present fairly the financial position of the University as of June 30, 2014 and 2013, 

the changes in its financial position or its cash flows for the years then ended in conformity with 

U.S. generally accepted accounting principles. 
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Opinion 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 

financial position of the University of Washington Internal Lending Program as of June 30, 2014 and 2013, 

and the changes in its net position and its cash flows for the years then ended, in accordance with 

U.S. generally accepted accounting principles. 

Other Matter 

U.S. generally accepted accounting principles require that the management’s discussion and analysis on 

pages 3 through 6 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although 

not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, 

who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an 

appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the 

required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 

States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the 

information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, 

the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial 

statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited 

procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

 

Seattle, Washington 

November 7, 2014 
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Discussion and Analysis Prepared by Management 

The following discussion and analysis provides an overview of the financial position and activities of the 

University of Washington Internal Lending Program (ILP) for the years ended June 30, 2014 and 2013. This 

discussion has been prepared by management and should be read in conjunction with the financial statements and 

accompanying notes, which follow this section. The ILP commenced operations on July 1, 2008 based upon the 

direction and authority of the University of Washington Board of Regents. It operates as a program of the 

University of Washington (University). 

The ILP makes loans to internal borrowers at a uniform lending rate. These internal loans are funded through the 

issuance of University General Revenue debt obligations or through ILP reserves. 

The internal loan portfolio consists of loans to internal units, while the external debt portfolio is comprised of 

short-term and long-term debt obligations of the institution. The external debt portfolio is actively managed to 

reduce the institution’s cost of capital and to achieve stability and predictability in the internal lending rate. 

Active management of the external debt portfolio entails the possible use of risk-evaluated debt structures and 

debt management techniques to achieve the lowest risk-adjusted cost of capital consistent with market conditions 

and institutional credit considerations. 

The management of the ILP and the external debt portfolio is performed in accordance with policies set forth in 

the University’s debt management guidelines as approved by the Board of Regents. 

The diagram below outlines the relationship between the University’s internal borrowers, the ILP, and the 

external debt market: 

 

Using the Financial Statements 

The ILP’s financial statements include the statements of net position, statements of revenues, expenses, and 

changes in net position, statements of cash flow, and notes to financial statements. These financial statements are 

prepared in accordance with Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) principles, which establish 

standards for external financial reporting for state and local governments, including public colleges and 

universities. Information about the financial condition of the ILP is provided in the summaries and explanations 

that follow. 

 

UW Internal Lending Program 

UW Internal Borrower 

Internal Lending Rate 

External Debt Market 

Variable Rate Debt Fixed Rate Debt 

UW Internal Borrower UW Internal Borrower 
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Statements of Net Position Summary 

The statements of net position in the financial statements reflect the financial condition of the ILP at the end of 

the year and report the various categories of all assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities, and deferred 

inflows of resources. The following statements of net position summary show the ILP’s total assets, and deferred 

outflows of resources, total liabilities, and net position as of June 30, 2014, 2013, and 2012: 

Statements of Net Position Summary
2014 2013 2012

Current assets $ 190,996,650   150,659,878   235,578,783   
Noncurrent assets 1,469,991,160   1,381,723,431   1,066,570,491   

Total assets 1,660,987,810   1,532,383,309   1,302,149,274   

Deferred outflows of resources 13,179,698   14,150,436   14,710,491   

Total assets and deferred outflows
of resources $ 1,674,167,508   1,546,533,745   1,316,859,765   

Current liabilities $ 112,506,057   104,991,695   133,429,510   
Noncurrent liabilities 1,526,637,772   1,422,354,919   1,169,073,890   

Total liabilities 1,639,143,829   1,527,346,614   1,302,503,400   

Unrestricted net position 35,023,679   19,187,131   14,356,365   

Total liabilities and net position $ 1,674,167,508   1,546,533,745   1,316,859,765   

 

Following are comments about the statements of net position summary: 

 As of June 30, 2014, current assets of the ILP include $89.3 million in cash and cash equivalents in the 

University of Washington Invested Funds Pool, $44.8 million in restricted investments of undistributed 

bond proceeds, and $52.3 million in internal loan receivables. As of June 30, 2013, current assets of the 

ILP include $85.4 million in cash and cash equivalents in the University of Washington Invested Funds 

Pool, $14.8 million in restricted investments of undistributed bond proceeds, and $45.8 million in internal 

loan receivables. In fiscal year 2014, current assets increased by $40.3 million due to an increase in 

undistributed bond proceeds from restricted investments and current portion of ILP receivables. In fiscal 

year 2013, current assets decreased by $84.9 million primarily due to the distribution of bond proceeds 

from restricted investments. 

 Noncurrent assets consist entirely of internal loan receivables from participating departments within the 

University of Washington due after June 30, 2014, 2013, and 2012, respectively. Noncurrent assets were 

$88.3 million more at the end of fiscal year 2014 than at the end of fiscal year 2013, and $315.2 million 

more at the end of fiscal year 2013 than at the end of fiscal year 2012, as a result of long-term internal 

lending increases. 
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 As of June 30, 2014, current liabilities include $51.1 million in bonds payable and $25.0 million in 

outstanding commercial paper. As of June 30, 2013, current liabilities include $44.5 million in bonds 

payable and $25.0 million in outstanding commercial paper. In fiscal year 2014, current liabilities 

increased by $7.5 million primarily due to an increase in interest payable, which resulted from additional 

accruals related to new bonds issued during the year. In fiscal year 2013, current liabilities decreased by 

$28.4 million primarily due to a decrease in due to University of Washington, which resulted from 

payments made by the ILP to the University for capital projects as well as a reduction in capital 

expenditures made by the University. 

 Noncurrent liabilities include $1,526.7 million in bonds payable as of June 30, 2014, and $1,422.4 million 

in bonds payable as of June 30, 2013, an increase of $104.3 million or 7% due to an increase in long-term 

portion of bonds payable as a result of additional external borrowing. The fiscal year 2013 noncurrent 

liability ending balance is approximately 22% greater than the fiscal year 2012 ending balance due to an 

increase in long-term portion of bonds payable also as a result of additional external borrowing. 

ILP’s Net Position 

The categories of net position listed in the table above are defined as follows: 

“Unrestricted net position” is all funds available to the ILP for any purpose associated with the University’s 

mission. Unrestricted net position is often internally designated for specific purposes. Net position increased by 

$15.8 million or 83% during fiscal year 2014 due to an increase in interest revenue as a result of additional 

internal lending. Net position increased by $4.8 million or 34% during fiscal year 2013 due to an increase in 

interest revenue as a result of additional internal lending. 

Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position 

The statements of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position presents how the ILP’s operations and 

nonoperating items resulted in changes in net position. The following summary shows the revenues, expenses, 

and changes in net position for the years ended June 30, 2014, 2013, and 2012: 

Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position Summary

2014 2013 2012

Operating revenues $ 72,446,643   52,216,000   49,903,075   
Operating expenses 62,074,142   54,045,614   46,212,700   

Operating income (loss) 10,372,501   (1,829,614)  3,690,375   

Nonoperating revenues 5,464,047   6,660,380   4,999,088   

Change in net position 15,836,548   4,830,766   8,689,463   

Net position, beginning of year 19,187,131   14,356,365   5,666,902   

Net position, end of year $ 35,023,679   19,187,131   14,356,365   

 



UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON 

INTERNAL LENDING PROGRAM 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

Unaudited – see accompanying auditors’ report 

June 30, 2014 and 2013 

 6 

Following are comments about the revenues and expenses highlighted in the summary: 

 Operating revenues consist of $72.4 million in interest collected and accrued on internal loans in fiscal 

year 2014 compared to $52.2 million in fiscal year 2013, an increase of $20.2 million or 39%. The revenue 

increase is due to an increase in the number of loans paying interest in fiscal year 2014. The interest 

revenue increased as ILP receivables rose $94.8 million in fiscal year 2014. Operating revenues consist of 

$52.2 million in interest collected and accrued on internal loans in fiscal year 2013 compared to 

$49.9 million in fiscal year 2012, an increase of $2.3 million or 5%. The interest revenue increased as ILP 

receivables rose $318.4 million in fiscal year 2013. 

 Nonoperating revenue includes $1.9 million in investment income earned and $3.6 million in Build 

America Bonds (BABs) grant revenue recognized. Nonoperating revenue decreased by $1.2 million or 

18% in fiscal year 2014. The ILP received an annual Invested Funds (IF) income allocation of $1.9 million 

and $2.9 million in fiscal years 2014 and 2013, respectively. In fiscal year 2014, the Senior Vice-President, 

under her delegated authorities, approved a reallocation of $1.0 million of IF earnings to fund a 

University-wide initiative, resulting in the decrease in 2014. Returns for the Invested Funds Pool for fiscal 

years 2014 and 2013 were 5% and 3.3%, respectively. Nonoperating revenue increased by $1.7 million or 

33% in fiscal year 2013 due to improved Invested Funds Pool’s returns and growing reserve balances. 

 Operating expenses include $61.0 million in interest paid and accrued on outstanding bonds and 

commercial paper in fiscal year 2014 compared to $53.0 million in fiscal year 2013. Expenses to 

administer the ILP program totaled $1.0 million for the fiscal years 2014 and 2013. These administrative 

expenses include fees paid for the legal counsel, financial advisory services, rating agencies, and staff 

salaries. Total operating expenses increased by $8.0 million and $7.8 million or 15% and or 17% in fiscal 

year 2014 and 2013, respectively, due to increased debt service. 

Debt Administration 

Moody’s and Standard & Poor’s have both recognized the financial strength of the University: Aaa from 

Moody’s (their highest rating) and AA+ (positive outlook) from Standard & Poor’s. At the beginning of each 

fiscal year, the Board of Regents approves an annual bond resolution that contains the maximum amount of new 

General Revenue Bonds that the University can issue in the upcoming year. The maximum amount is based on 

internal cash needs. The annual bond resolution allows the University to manage its external debt portfolio by 

issuing debt during favorable market conditions. During fiscal years 2014 and 2013, the ILP issued 

$146.4 million and $272.7 million, respectively, in General Revenue Bonds, as disclosed in note 6. 

Moody’s and Standard & Poor’s have assigned a short-term rating of P-1/A-1+, respectively, for the University’s 

commercial paper program. These are the highest short-term ratings each agency assigns. The Board of Regents 

approved the University’s $250.0 million commercial paper program in an ongoing resolution. The University 

may issue commercial paper at any time within the limitations of the resolution. During fiscal years 2014 and 

2013, the ILP issued $20.0 million and $75.0 million and paid down $20.0 million and $75.0 million, 

respectively, in commercial paper. 

The ILP provides quarterly updates on internal loans and external debt as part of its ongoing reporting to the 

Board of Regents. 
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UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON
INTERNAL LENDING PROGRAM

Statements of Net Position

June 30, 2014 and 2013

Assets 2014 2013

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents in the University of Washington

Invested Funds Pool $ 89,338,781   85,435,868   
Restricted investments, current 44,797,938   14,843,805   
Interest receivable 4,533,541   4,584,163   
Internal Lending Program receivable, current portion 52,326,390   45,796,042   

Total current assets 190,996,650   150,659,878   

Noncurrent assets:
Internal Lending Program receivable, net of current portion 1,469,991,160   1,381,723,431   

Total noncurrent assets 1,469,991,160   1,381,723,431   

Total assets 1,660,987,810   1,532,383,309   

Deferred Outflows of Resources

Loss on refunding 13,179,698   14,150,436   
Total assets and deferred outflows of resources $ 1,674,167,508   1,546,533,745   

Liabilities and Net Position

Liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 29,010   27   
Accrued salaries and vacation payable 119,817   192,995   
Interest payable 25,162,963   22,856,742   
Unearned revenue – Build America Bonds 746,325   734,262   
Due to University of Washington 10,356,704   11,692,595   
Commercial paper 25,000,000   25,000,000   
Bonds payable, current portion 51,091,238   44,515,074   

Total current liabilities 112,506,057   104,991,695   

Bonds payable, net of current portion 1,526,637,772   1,422,354,919   

Total noncurrent liabilities 1,526,637,772   1,422,354,919   

Total liabilities 1,639,143,829   1,527,346,614   

Net position:
Unrestricted net position 35,023,679   19,187,131   

Total liabilities and net position $ 1,674,167,508   1,546,533,745   

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON
INTERNAL LENDING PROGRAM

Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position

Years ended June 30, 2014 and 2013

2014 2013

Operating revenues:
Interest revenue $ 72,446,643   52,216,000   

Total operating revenues 72,446,643   52,216,000   

Operating expenses:
Interest expense 61,025,725   53,038,262   
Administration expenses 1,048,417   1,007,352   

Total operating expenses 62,074,142   54,045,614   

Operating income (loss) 10,372,501   (1,829,614)  

Nonoperating revenues:
Grant revenue 3,600,635   3,804,957   
Investment revenue, net of expenses 1,863,412   2,855,423   

Total nonoperating revenues 5,464,047   6,660,380   

Change in net position 15,836,548   4,830,766   

Net position at beginning of year 19,187,131   14,356,365   
Net position at end of year $ 35,023,679   19,187,131   

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON
INTERNAL LENDING PROGRAM

Statements of Cash Flows

Years ended June 30, 2014 and 2013

2014 2013

Cash flows from operating activities:
Interest received from internal borrowers $ 72,497,265   52,443,526   
Loans made to internal borrowers (136,018,787)  (378,784,351)  
Principal received from internal borrowers 41,220,710   60,375,514   
Payments for administration expenses (1,092,612)  (977,299)  

   Net cash used in operating activities (23,393,424)  (266,942,610)  

Cash flows from noncapital financing activities:
Proceeds from issuance of bonds 154,659,650   305,753,507   
Proceeds from the issuance of commercial paper 20,000,000   75,000,000   
Payments to University (1,335,891)  (45,381,617)  
Build America Bonds grant received 3,612,698   3,734,989   
Principal paid on debt (34,555,229)  (42,811,861)  
Principal paid on commercial paper (20,000,000)  (75,000,000)  
Interest paid on debt (66,994,171)  (45,155,106)  

   Net cash provided by noncapital financing activities 55,387,057   176,139,912   

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchases of investments (174,667,781)  (376,706,264)  
Proceeds from sales of investments 144,714,604   447,843,350   
Investment income 1,862,457   2,857,810   

   Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities (28,090,720)  73,994,896   

   Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 3,902,913   (16,807,802)  

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 85,435,868   102,243,670   
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 89,338,781   85,435,868   

Reconciliation of operating income to net cash provided by operating
activities:

Operating income (loss) $ 10,372,501   (1,829,614)  
Adjustments to reconcile operating income to net cash used by

operating activities:
Interest expense 61,025,725   53,038,262   
Changes in assets and liabilities:

Decrease in interest receivable 50,622   227,526   
Increase in Internal Lending Program receivable (94,798,077)  (318,408,837)  
(Decrease) increase in accounts payable and accrued

liabilities (44,195)  30,053   
   Net cash used in operating activities $ (23,393,424)  (266,942,610)  

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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(1) Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

(a) Organization 

The University of Washington’s Internal Lending Program (Program or ILP) is a unit of the 

University of Washington Treasury Office. The purpose of the ILP is to lower the University of 

Washington’s (the University) overall cost of capital and provide internal borrowing units with a 

stable and predictable borrowing rate. The University Board of Regents approved the ILP on 

May 15, 2008, with ILP operations commencing on July 1, 2008. 

Debt of $576,386,287 incurred by the University or its units before July 1, 2008 and restricted 

investments of $4,937,799 were transferred into the ILP at the remaining book value and related 

receivables from internal borrowers of $571,448,488 were established between the internal 

borrowers and ILP as of July 1, 2008. The internal borrowers pay the same interest rate at which the 

transferred debt was issued in the external market. Debt noted below was not transferred or 

transferred at the same interest rate: 

 Debt repaid from state-appropriated University funds was not transferred 

 Debt issued by an external entity other than the state of Washington on behalf of the 

University was not transferred 

 Personal property capital leases and personal property Certificates of Participation (COP’s) 

were not transferred 

 Lines of credit were not transferred 

 University of Washington General Revenue Bonds, Series 2007 were transferred at the ILP 

rate 

The ILP makes new loans to internal borrowers at a uniform internal lending rate. These loans are 

funded through the issuance of University General Revenue Bonds, state of Washington General 

Obligation Bonds, short-term notes such as commercial paper, or through ILP reserves. The debt 

issued to fund loans is an obligation of the University; the Program manages the debt on behalf of 

the University. The ILP program policies include a provision for a rate stabilization reserve and a 

provision for rate adjustments if necessary. 

(b) Basis of Presentation 

The financial statements of the ILP have been prepared in accordance with accounting standards 

established by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB). The ILP is reporting as a 

special-purpose government engaged in business-type activities (BTA). In accordance with BTA 

reporting, the ILP presents a management’s discussion and analysis, statements of net position, 

statements of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position, statements of cash flows, and notes to 

financial statements. The financial statements are prepared using the economic resources 

measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. 
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Under the accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recognized when earned, and expenses are 

recorded when an obligation has been incurred. 

On July 1, 2013, the ILP adopted GASB Statement No. 65, Items Previously Reported as Assets and 

Liabilities. This Statement reclassifies as deferred outflows of resources or deferred inflows of 

resources, certain items that were previously reported as assets and liabilities. A deferred outflow 

(inflow) is a consumption (acquisition) of net position applicable to future reporting periods. In 

compliance with GASB No. 65, the financial statements have been restated for all years presented in 

the 2014 comparative financial statements. 

With the adoption of GASB No. 65, net position was restated at July 1, 2012 and 2013, the deferred 

loss on debt refunding is reported as a deferred outflow of resources instead of as long-term debt and 

bond issuance costs are expensed instead of amortized. Below is a reconciliation of total net position 

as previously reported at July 1, 2012 and 2013, to the restated net position: 

Net position at July 1, 2012, as previously reported $ 21,953,443   
Adoption of GASB No. 65 (7,597,078)  

Net position at  July 1, 2012, as restated $ 14,356,365   

Net position at  July 1, 2013, as previously reported $ 27,803,801   
Adoption of GASB No. 65 (8,616,670)  

Net position at  July 1, 2013, as restated $ 19,187,131   

 

In June 2012, the GASB approved Statement No. 68, "Accounting and Financial Reporting for 

Pensions," which will take effect in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2015. This Statement requires 

governments providing defined benefit pensions to their employees to recognize their long-term 

obligation for pension benefits as a liability for the first time, along with the associated assets which 

have been set aside to fund the plan. Since the University participates in several cost sharing pension 

plans which are administered by the state of Washington Department of Retirement Systems (DRS), 

this statement will require the University to recognize its proportionate share of the state-wide net 

pension liability for each of the plans in which it participates. The Statement also eliminates the 

method of amortizing the liability balances over several years, and instead requires full recognition 

of the net liability upon implementation. The requirement of GASB Statement No. 68 to record a 

proportionate share of retirement plan unfunded pension liabilities may negatively impact the 

University's future unrestricted net position. The University is currently analyzing the impact of this 

Statement.   

(c) Cash and Cash Equivalents in the University of Washington Invested Funds Pool 

The Internal Lending Program’s cash is managed by the University through the Treasurer of the 

Board of Regents. All cash balances are insured by either the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation 

or the Washington Public Deposit Protection Commission. During 2014 and 2013, the Program’s 

funds on deposit with the University were invested in the University’s Invested Funds Pool (IFP). 
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(d) Restricted Investments 

Restricted investments represent unspent bond proceeds invested at State Street Bank and invested 

bond proceeds, which are held by trustees to serve as debt service funds in accordance with the terms 

of the bond indenture and are stated at fair value. 

(e) Internal Lending Program Receivable 

Internal Lending Program Receivable represents the amounts owed by participating units in the 

University to the Program. Any internal loans authorized after the inception of the ILP require a 

signed financing agreement before funds are released. The agreement is signed by a borrowing unit 

representative, a representative from the Provost’s Office, and the Senior Vice President for Finance 

& Facilities. Loans transferred at the Program’s inception do not have a financing agreement. All 

receivables are from within the University. 

(f) Due to University of Washington 

Due to University of Washington represents cash paid by the University on behalf of the ILP due to 

the timing of capital expenditures and will be reimbursed by the ILP at a later date. 

(g) Unearned Revenue – Build America Bonds 

The American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 created the Build America Bond (BAB) 

program, which authorized state and local governments to issue BABs as taxable bonds in 2009 and 

2010 to finance any capital expenditures for which they otherwise could issue tax-exempt bonds. The 

issuers receive a direct federal subsidy payment for a portion of their borrowing cost on BABs equal 

to 28% to 35% of the total coupon interest paid to investors. The direct federal subsidy once earned, 

is considered a nonexchange transaction separate from the interest payments made by the Program 

and is recorded in nonoperating revenue when the Program makes its interest payment and all 

eligibility requirements are met. 

(h) Operating Revenues and Expenses 

The Program’s statements of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position distinguish between 

operating and nonoperating revenue and expenses. Operating revenues result from exchange 

transactions associated with providing loans to internal borrowers – the Program’s primary business. 

Operating expenses are all expenses incurred to provide loans to internal borrowers. Nonoperating 

revenue, such as investment revenue, results from the short-term investments the Program holds 

during the year. 

(i) Federal Income Taxes 

As a part of the University, the ILP is exempt from federal income taxes, except to the extent of 

unrelated business income. ILP did not incur unrelated business income tax during 2014 and 2013 

and, accordingly, the financial statements do not include a provision for federal income taxes. 
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(2) Cash and Cash Equivalents in the University of Washington Invested Funds Pool 

The Internal Lending Program’s cash is managed by the University through the Treasurer of the Board of 

Regents. The Program’s funds on deposit with the University were invested in the University’s IFP. The 

IFP is unrated and the principal balance in each account is available to be withdrawn at any time. Since the 

IFP funds can be withdrawn at any time, the IFP funds are recorded on the financial statements as cash and 

cash equivalents. The IFP funds are invested in highly liquid, shorter-term investments. For funds invested 

in the IFP, the University credits the Program with interest at rates established at the University’s total 

return for this pool (5.0% and 3.3% for fiscal years 2014 and 2013, respectively,) on the average 

month-end balance of the IFP funds. 

The University combines most short-term cash balances into the IFP. At June 30, 2014, the IFP totaled 

$1,606.2 million compared to $1,564.4 million at June 30, 2013. The IFP also owns units in the 

Consolidated Endowment Fund valued at $668.9 million on June 30, 2014 and $468.2 million on June 30, 

2013. 

(a) Interest Rate Risk 

Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates will adversely affect the fair value of fixed 

income securities. The University manages interest rate risk through its investment policies and the 

investment guidelines established with each manager. Each fixed income manager is assigned a 

maximum boundary for duration as compared to the manager’s relevant benchmark index. The goal 

is to allow ample freedom for the manager to perform, while controlling the interest rate risk in the 

portfolio. The weighted average effective duration of the University’s fixed income portfolio was 

1.91 years at June 30, 2014 and 2.95 years at June 30, 2013. 

(b) Credit Risk 

Fixed income securities are subject to credit risk, which is the risk that the issuer or other 

counterparty to a financial instrument will not fulfill its obligations, or that negative perceptions of 

the issuer’s ability to make these payments will cause prices to decline. Concentration of credit risk 

is the risk of loss attributed to the magnitude of a government’s investment in a single issuer. The 

University Investment Policies limit fixed income exposure to investment grade assets. The 

Investment Policy for the Invested Funds’ cash pool requires each manager to maintain an average 

quality rating of “AA” as issued by a nationally recognized rating organization. The Invested Funds’ 

liquidity pool requires each manager to maintain an average quality rating of “A” and to hold 25% of 

their portfolios in government and government-agency issues. The Investment Policy for the CEF 

reflects its long-term nature by specifying average quality rating levels by individual manager, but 

still restricting investment-to-investment grade credits. 
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The composition of the fixed income securities at June 30, 2014 and 2013, along with credit quality 

and effective duration measures is summarized below: 

Fixed Income

Credit Quality and Effective Duration

(In thousands)

2014

U.S. Investment Noninvestment Duration

Investments government grade* grade Not rated Total (in years)

U.S. Treasuries $ 877,812  —  —  —  877,812  1.94  

U.S. government agency 597,761  —  —  —  597,761  1.91  

Mortgage backed —  103,105  93,889  —  196,994  2.20  

Asset backed —  178,075  8,495  1,281  187,851  0.94  

Corporate and other —  79,195  549  —  79,744  3.03  

Total $ 1,475,573  360,375  102,933  1,281  1,940,162  1.91  

2013

U.S. Investment Noninvestment Duration

Investments government grade* grade Not rated Total (in years)

U.S. Treasuries $ 730,492  —  —  —  730,492  2.42  

U.S. government agency 661,159  —  —  —  661,159  3.41  

Mortgage backed —  98,779  94,196  9,067  202,042  4.33  

Asset backed —  164,394  9,743  3,908  178,045  2.44  

Corporate and other —  86,585  —  628  87,213  2.51  

Total $ 1,391,651  349,758  103,939  13,603  1,858,951  2.95  

* Investment Grade securities are those that are rated BBB and higher by Standard and Poor’s or Baa and higher by Moody’s

 

(3) Restricted Investments 

Current restricted investments of $44.8 million represent unspent bond proceeds. Such amounts are 

invested at State Street Bank and consist of money market funds, which hold U.S. government securities 

with remaining maturities of one year or less. The bond proceeds have an arbitrage yield of 4.36%. Any 

interest earnings in excess of the arbitrage rate may be subject to rebate to the Internal Revenue Service. 

This portion of the restricted investments is classified as current assets based upon the Program’s intention 

to distribute it to internal borrowers in fiscal year 2015. 

The Internal Lending Program’s restricted investments are managed by the University through the 

Treasurer of the Board of Regents. 

(4) Internal Lending Program Receivable 

Internal Lending Program receivables include receivables that were transferred and new receivables made 

since inception of the Program. The transferred receivables had fixed rates that ranged from 3.0% to 6.4%. 

The new receivables had a uniform rate of 5.5%. 
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Estimated repayment schedule related to the internal lending receivable balances from participating units 

for the year ended June 30, 2014 is summarized as follows: 

Internal Lending Program Receivable

(Dollars in thousands)

University of Washington

Central School of Medicine Medical Center Student life

Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest

2015 $ 19,583  19,480  7,009  3,150  9,508  11,291  3,381  8,180  

2016 20,390  18,717  7,444  2,775  8,329  10,812  3,563  8,000  

2017 21,334  17,902  8,028  2,383  8,608  10,371  3,751  7,809  

2018 18,158  17,095  5,149  1,982  9,050  9,915  3,955  7,609  

2019 16,045  16,398  3,281  1,728  9,487  9,435  4,166  7,397  

2020–2024 83,887  72,653  17,272  6,084  54,855  39,120  24,421  33,394  

2025–2029 73,597  57,916  12,942  2,242  39,246  25,632  31,368  26,135  

2030–2034 74,395  33,443  2,645  135  45,533  14,340  25,760  17,897  

2035–2039 50,161  9,102  27,960  2,035  29,264  10,685  

2040–2044 13,447  1,116  23,313  2,169  

Premium (discount)

and other 589  —  789  —  1,591  —  1,147  —  

Total $ 391,586  263,822  64,559  20,479  214,167  132,951  154,089  129,275  

Commuter services Intercollegiate athletics Housing and dining Total

Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest

2015 $ 575  630  3,141  12,782  8,241  20,088  51,438  75,601  

2016 600  603  3,611  13,759  8,854  20,368  52,791  75,034  

2017 625  576  3,815  13,555  9,337  19,910  55,498  72,506  

2018 655  547  4,030  13,339  9,832  19,414  50,829  69,901  

2019 685  516  4,258  13,113  10,348  18,898  48,270  67,485  

2020–2024 4,043  1,975  25,174  61,678  52,829  85,774  262,481  300,678  

2025–2029 5,269  749  33,121  53,730  55,187  71,615  250,730  238,019  

2030–2034 1,376  15  43,578  43,274  67,113  54,767  260,400  163,871  

2035–2039 57,335  29,516  83,722  34,278  248,442  85,616  

2040–2044 76,877  11,422  80,177  9,437  193,814  24,144  

Premium (discount)

and other —  —  27  —  96  —  4,239  —  

Total $ 13,828  5,611  254,967  266,168  385,736  354,549  1,478,932  1,172,855  

 

The debt service payments shown above do not include receivables for projects under construction totaling 

$43.4 million. The ILP doesn’t finalize loan payments until construction is complete. 
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(5) Commercial Paper 

Commercial paper payable outstanding as of June 30, 2014 and 2013 totaled $25.0 million. This short-term 

borrowing program is primarily used to manage cash flows for capital projects that are funded with 

long-term debt. The use of commercial paper will typically increase prior to the issuance of long-term debt 

and be paid down with the proceeds of the long-term debt. During 2014, the University issued 

$20.0 million in commercial paper and paid off $20.0 million in commercial paper. 

Short-Term Debt Payable
(Dollars in thousands)

Balance at Balance at
June 30, June 30,

2013 Additions Reductions 2014

Commercial paper $ 25,000   20,000   (20,000)  25,000   

Total $ 25,000   20,000   (20,000)  25,000   

 

Short-Term Debt Payable
(Dollars in thousands)

Balance at Balance at
June 30, June 30,

2012 Additions Reductions 2013

Commercial paper $ 25,000   75,000   (75,000)  25,000   

Total $ 25,000   75,000   (75,000)  25,000   

 

The Board of Regents has approved the University’s $250.0 million commercial paper program in an 

ongoing resolution. The University may issue commercial paper at any time within the limits of the 

resolution. 

(6) Bonds Payable 

Bonds payable for the years ended June 30, 2014 and 2013 include State of Washington General 

Obligation and Refunding Bonds and COP’s, University General Revenue Bonds, Revenue Bonds payable 

from specific revenue streams relating to participating departments, and State of Washington COP’s. These 

obligations have fixed interest rates ranging from 1.64% to 6.40%. 

The following Revenue Bonds include certain covenants that stipulate the following debt service 

requirements: 

Student Facilities Revenue and Refunding Bonds, Series 2005: Student Facilities Fees (gross) equal to at 

least 125% times annual debt service for all bonds outstanding. As of June 30, 2014 and 2013, 

management believes it has met the required covenants. 
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Debt service requirements at June 30, 2014 were as following: 

Bonds Payable

(Dollars in thousands)

State of Washington University of State of

General Obligation Washington Revenue Washington Certificates

Bonds Bonds of Participation Total

Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest

2015 $ 13,988  6,760  25,150  61,938  1,415  576  40,553  69,274  

2016 16,737  5,961  27,010  60,855  1,480  523  45,227  67,339  

2017 15,990  5,147  28,015  59,806  1,545  466  45,550  65,419  

2018 12,587  4,333  26,795  58,739  1,625  397  41,007  63,469  

2019 12,540  3,684  28,480  57,654  1,700  325  42,720  61,663  

2020–2024 48,854  10,930  159,150  267,884  5,530  534  213,534  279,348  

2025–2029 17,527  1,387  189,590  226,579  —  —  207,117  227,966  

2030–2034 —  —  189,825  178,338  —  —  189,825  178,338  

2035–2039 —  —  304,256  123,865  —  —  304,256  123,865  

2040–2044 —  —  351,985  34,084  —  351,985  34,084  

Premium 8,018  —  86,623  —  1,314  —  95,955  —  

Total $ 146,241  38,202  1,416,879  1,129,742  14,609  2,821  1,577,729  1,170,765  

 

Long-term liability activity for the period ended June 30, 2014 and 2013 is summarized as follows: 

Long-Term Liabilities

(Dollars in thousands)

Balance at Balance at Current

June 30, 2013 Additions Reductions June 30, 2014 portion 2014

General obligation bonds payable $ 151,719  —  13,496  138,223  13,988  

Revenue bonds payable 1,203,576  146,410  19,730  1,330,256  25,150  

Certificates of participation

payable 14,625  —  1,330  13,295  1,415  

Unamortized premium on bonds 96,950  8,589  9,584  95,955  10,538  

Total bonds

payable $ 1,466,870  154,999  44,140  1,577,729  51,091  

 

Long-Term Liabilities

(Dollars in thousands)

Balance at Balance at Current

June 30, 2012 Additions Reductions June 30, 2013 portion 2013

General obligation bonds payable $ 165,040  11,435  24,756  151,719  13,495  

Revenue bonds payable 943,611  272,670  12,705  1,203,576  19,730  

Certificates of participation

payable 17,565  2,410  5,350  14,625  1,330  

Unamortized premium on bonds 78,272  32,915  14,237  96,950  9,960  

Total bonds

payable $ 1,204,488  319,430  57,048  1,466,870  44,515  
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(a) Issuance Activity 

On September 5, 2013, the University issued $146.4 million in General Revenue & Refunding 

Bonds, 2013, at a premium of $8.6 million. The proceeds were used to fund various projects such as 

renovations to Husky Stadium, implementation of the Housing and Food Services master capital 

plan, Phases 2 and 3, and construction of Husky Ballpark. In addition, proceeds were used to payoff 

$20.0 million in commercial paper. The 2013 bonds have coupon rates ranging from 1.50% to 5.00% 

with an average coupon rate of 4.96%. The average life of the 2013 General Revenue bonds is 

17.72 years with final maturity on July 1, 2041. 

(7) Related-Party Transactions 

The University provides support to the Program by providing the following items: 

 Use of the University’s buildings and equipment 

 Administrative and accounting support 

 Serving as the purchasing and disbursing agent 

 Various other operational and support services 

These costs are not billed but are contributed to the ILP and are recorded as administration expense. 

All Program receivables are due from borrowers within the University. All cash and cash equivalents are 

invested in the University IFP. All investments are managed by the University Treasury Office. 

(8) Pension Plan 

The University offers two contributory plans: the Washington State Public Employees Retirement System 

(PERS) plan, a defined-benefit retirement plan; and the University of Washington Retirement Plan 

(UWRP), a defined-contribution plan with supplemental payment to beneficiaries, when required. The 

ILP’s employees participate in the PERS, UWRP, and Other Postemployment Benefits (OPEB). The ILP is 

allocated a cost for the participation of these plans. The cost is included in the benefits load rate set by the 

University in calculating its fringe benefit expense and is applied on a per employee basis and is not a 

significant dollar amount. 

(a) Public Employees Retirement System 

Plan Description – The University of Washington contributes to PERS, a cost sharing, 

multiple-employer, defined-benefit pension plan administered by the state of Washington 

Department of Retirement Systems. PERS Plan 1 provides retirement and disability benefits and 

minimum benefit increases beginning at age 66 to eligible nonacademic plan members hired prior to 

October 1, 1977. PERS Plans 2 and 3 provide retirement and disability benefits and a cost-of-living 

allowance to eligible nonacademic plan members hired on or after October 1, 1977. In addition, 

PERS Plan 3 has a defined-contribution component, which is fully funded by employee 

contributions. The authority to establish and amend benefit provisions resides with the legislature. 
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The Washington State Public Employees Retirement System issues a publicly available financial 

report that includes financial statements and required supplementary information for PERS. The 

report may be obtained by writing to the Department of Retirement Systems, P.O. Box 48380, 

Olympia, WA 98504-8380, or visiting http://www.drs.wa.gov/administration. 

Funding Policy – The Office of the State Actuary, using funding methods prescribed by statute, 

determines actuarially required contribution rates for PERS. Plan 1 members were required to 

contribute 6% of their annual covered salary in fiscal years 2014 and 2013. Contributions for Plan 2 

members are determined by the aggregate method, and may vary over time. The contribution rate for 

Plan 2 employees at June 30, 2014 and 2013 was 4.9% and 4.6%, respectively. Plan 3 members can 

choose contributions ranging from 5% to 15% of salary, based on the age of the member. The 

defined-contribution benefit for PERS 3 will depend on the member’s contributions, the investment 

earnings on those contributions, and if an annuity is taken, the age at which the member receives 

payment. The blended contribution rate for the University at June 30, 2014 and 2013, for each of 

PERS Plans 1, 2, and 3 was 9.21% and 7.21% respectively. 

The University’s contributions to PERS for the years ended June 30, 2014, 2013, and 2012 were 

$81.7 million, $62.0 million, and $59.7 million, respectively, as determined by rates established in 

accordance with RCW 41.45. 

(b) University of Washington Retirement Plan (403(B)) & University of Washington Supplemental 

Retirement Plan (401(A)) 

Faculty, librarians, and professional staff are eligible to participate in the University of Washington 

Retirement Plan, a 403(b) defined-contribution plan administered by the University. 

403(b) Plan Description – Contributions to the plan are invested by participants in annuity contracts 

or mutual fund accounts offered by one or more fund sponsors. Employees have at all times a 100% 

vested interest in their accumulations. Benefits from the plan are available upon separation or 

retirement at the member’s option. RCW 28B.10.400 et. seq. assigns the authority to the University 

of Washington Board of Regents to establish and amend benefit provisions. 

403(b) Plan Funding Policy – Employee contribution rates, based on age, are 5%, 7.5%, or 10% of 

salary. The University matches the contributions of employees. Within parameters established by the 

legislature, contribution requirements may be established or amended by the University of 

Washington Board of Regents. Employee and employer contributions for the years ended June 30, 

2014 and 2013 were $97.8 million and $90.8 million, respectively. 

(c) University of Washington Supplemental Retirement Plan (401(A)) 

The University of Washington Supplemental Retirement Plan (UWSRP), a 401(a) defined-benefit 

retirement plan, operates in tandem with the 403(b) plan and is closed to new participants. 
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The Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAL) and Annual Required Contribution (ARC) as of 

July 1 of the respective years were: 

2013 2011 2009
(Dollars in thousands)

UAL $ 292,535   235,048   218,036   

Normal cost $ 9,529   10,774   8,860   
Amortization of UAL, including

interest 29,021   19,607   17,220   

ARC $ 38,550   30,381   26,080   

 

2013 2011 2009
(Dollars in thousands)

Actuarial assumptions:
Payroll covered by Plan $ 1,047,000   1,129,000   976,000   
Rate of return assumption 4.25% 4.25% 5.00%
Salary increases for years 1 and 2 3% 2% 2%
Salary increase for third year 3 4 4
Salary increases thereafter 3 4 4

The UAL and ARC were established using the entry age normal cost method.

 

 

The following table reflects the activity in the Net Pension Obligation for the years ended June 30, 

2014, 2013, and 2012: 

2014 2013 2012
(Dollars in thousands)

Balance at beginning of fiscal year $ 163,372   127,465   99,124   
ARC 38,550   38,550   30,381   
Payments to beneficiaries (3,027)  (2,643)  (2,040)  

Balance at end of fiscal year $ 198,895   163,372   127,465   

 

401(a) Plan Description – This plan provides for a supplemental payment component, which 

guarantees a minimum retirement benefit based upon a one-time calculation at each eligible 

participant’s retirement date. The University makes direct payments to qualifying retirees when the 

retirement benefits provided by the 403(b) plan do not meet the benefit goals.  
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401(a) Plan Funding Policy – The University received an actuarial valuation of the UWSRP with a 

valuation date of July 1, 2013. The previous evaluations were performed in 2011 and 2009. The 

University has set aside $177.0 million and $148.3 million as of June 30, 2014 and 2013, 

respectively, for this liability. These funds do not meet the GASB technical definition of “Plan 

Assets” since they have not been segregated and restricted in a trust, or equivalent arrangement. The 

UAL shown in the table above, therefore, does not reflect a credit for these amounts. 

(d) Other Postemployment benefits (OPEB) 

The University funds OPEB obligations at a university-wide level on a pay-as-you-go basis. 

Disclosure information, as required under GASB Statement No. 45 (GASB 45), Accounting and 

Financial Reporting by Employers for Postemployment Benefits Other than Pensions, does not exist 

at the Department level, and as a result, the Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL) is not available for 

auxiliary entities. The University is ultimately responsible for the obligation; therefore, the annual 

required contribution (ARC) is not recorded on the Department’s financial statements. 

(9) Commitments and Contingencies 

The Program is subject to claims and lawsuits that are covered by the University’s self-insurance fund. 

(10) Prior-Year Defeasance of Debt 

In prior years, the University defeased certain bonds by placing the proceeds of new bonds in an 

irrevocable trust to provide for all future debt service payments on the old bonds. Accordingly, the trust 

account assets and the liability for the defeased bonds are not included in the University’s financial 

statements. As of June 30, 2014 and 2013, $16.4 million and $26.3 million, respectively, of bonds 

outstanding are considered defeased. 


